units as specified for wind parks in:

Norway:  5,9%

Sweden:  5,9%
Estonia:   7,1%
Latvia:   8,0%
Lithuania:  7,3%

Assumptions summary
Calculation period:: 2016-2041
Discount rate : 5,9 - 8%

Other assumptions: The production volume is

calculated by an
independent consultancy
company, power prices
obtained from external
analysts, a consumer price
index of 2-3%

As a result of the carried out impairment testing, write-
downs totaling appr. MNOK 69 have been made of
plants in Sweden, both on parks in operation and the
wind park Rögle, which is under construction.

As the valuation is based on expectations for the
development in market prices on power and electricity
certificates, the values will be sensitive for changes in
the power prices. The values in Sweden and Norway
are fully exposed to changes in market prices and
more sensitive than the values in the Baltics, as appr.
only 20% of the revenue in the Baltic States are
connected with changes in market prices. Other
income concerns a fixed contribution amount in the
first 12 months of the lifetime of a wind park (note 6).
Sensitivity analyses for value changes are shown in
the following table:

Change in power prices -10% + 10%

Sweden -23 383   23 383

Norway -19 408   19 408

The Baltics   0   0

Total -42 791   42 791

Valuation tests for wind power abroad and bioenergy
show that the carrying values can be justified.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
IFRS NOK 1000

46

As at 31 December 2014

Machinery,
equipment

etc..

District
heating
plants

Wind power
plants

Water
power
plants

Plants under
construction Total

Financial year 2014
Carrying amount at 1 Jan.
2014  257 248 448 2 102 640 637 342 102 314 3 091 001

Additions  130 9 990 19 873 4 641 181 767 216 400

Contribution  0 0 -41 725 0 0 -41 725

Disposals  0 0 -2 246 0 -34 -2 280